# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

## FORM 8-K

## CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of report (date of earliest event reported): September 1, 2014

WPCS INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) 001-34643 (Commission File Number) 98-0204758 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

600 Eagleview Boulevard, Suite 300, Exton, PA 19341 (Address of principal executive offices and zip code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (484) 359-7228

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):
□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425) □ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12) □ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b)) □ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

#### Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

Item 5.02. Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

As previously reported, Joseph Heater resigned as Chief Financial Officer of WPCS International Incorporated (the "Company"), effective August 31, 2014.

Effective September 1, 2014, the Company entered into an agreement (the "Agreement") with Chord Advisors, LLC ("Chord"). Pursuant to the Agreement, Chord will provide the Company with comprehensive outsourced accounting solutions. The Company will pay Chord \$13,000 per month. The Agreement may be terminated immediately by either party.

In connection with the Agreement, effective September 1, 2014, the Company appointed David Horin to serve as the Company's Chief Financial Officer. Mr. Horin is a Managing Partner of Chord and will not receive any other compensation for serving as our Chief Financial Officer except for the payments to Chord pursuant to the Agreement.

Since June 2012, Mr. Horin has been a Managing Partner of Chord Advisors, LLC, an advisory firm that provides targeted financial solutions to public (small-cap and mid-cap) and private small and mid-sized companies. From 2008 to June 2012, Mr. Horin was the Chief Financial Officer of Rodman & Renshaw Capital Group, Inc., a full-service investment bank dedicated to providing corporate finance, strategic advisory, sales and trading and related services to public and private companies across multiple sectors and regions. From 2003 to 2008, Mr. Horin was the Managing Director of Accounting Policy and Financial Reporting at Jefferies Group, Inc., a full-service global investment bank and institutional securities firm focused on growth and middle-market companies and their investors. Prior to his employment at Jefferies Group, Inc., from 2000 to 2003, Mr. Horin was a Senior Manager in KPMG's Department of Professional Practice in New York, where he advised firm members and clients on technical accounting and risk management matters for a variety of public, international and early growth stage entities. Mr. Horin has a Bachelor of Science degree in Accounting from Baruch College, City University of New York. Mr. Horin is also a Certified Public Accountant.

There are no other arrangements or understandings between Mr. Horin and any other person pursuant to which Mr. Horin was appointed as Chief Financial Officer of the Company. Mr. Horin has not entered into any transactions with the Company that are required to be disclosed pursuant to Item 404(a) of Regulation S-K.

The summary of the Chord Agreement described above is qualified in its entirety by reference to the Chord Advisory Agreement which is filed as Exhibit 10.01 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

#### Item 8.01 Other Events.

On September 2, 2014, the Company issued a press release announcing the appointment of David Horin as discussed in Items 1.01 and 5.02 above. A copy of the press release that discusses this matter is filed as Exhibit 99.01 to, and incorporated by reference in, this report.

The information contained in Item 8.01 of this Current Report on Form 8-K, including Exhibit 99.01, is furnished pursuant to, and shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purposes of, Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section. The information contained in Item 8.01 of this Current Report shall not be incorporated by reference into any registration statement or any other document filed pursuant to the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, except as otherwise expressly stated in such filing.

#### Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

Exhibits. (d)

> Letter Agreement, dated August 29, 2014 by and between WPCS International Incorporated and Chord Advisors, LLC. Press release, dated September 2, 2014, issued by WPCS International Incorporated.\* 10.01

<sup>\*</sup> Furnished herewith.

## SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirement of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

WPCS INTERNATIONAL INCORPORATED

Date: September 2, 2014

By: <u>/s/ DAVID HORIN</u> David Horin Chief Financial Officer



#### LETTER OF AGREEMENT Date: August 29, 2014

Section 1. <u>Services to be Rendered</u>. The purpose of this agreement (the "**Agreement**") is to set forth the terms and conditions on which Chord Advisors, LLC ("**Chord**") agrees to provide WPCS International Incorporated (the "**Company**") comprehensive outsourced CFO solutions. These services may include, but are not limited to, all items listed in "Addendum A." The Company represents and warrants that it will provide on a timely basis any information requested by Chord which is necessary to perform such services and further represents and warrants that such information shall be accurate.

Section 2. Engagement Period. Unless sooner terminated as provided herein, the term of this Agreement (the "Engagement Period") shall commence on September 1, 2014 and shall continue until terminated by either party. The Company represents that it is duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of its jurisdiction of organization and is duly qualified as a foreign corporation and in good standing in all jurisdictions in which the nature of its activities requires such qualification. The Company further represents to Chord: (1) that it has full power and authority to carry on its business as presently or proposed to be conducted and to enter into and perform its obligations under this Agreement; (2) that this Agreement has been duly authorized by all necessary corporate actions; and (3) that this Agreement constitutes the valid and binding obligation of the Company, enforceable against the Company in accordance with its terms (except as such enforcement may be limited by bankruptcy, creditors' rights laws or general principles of equity).

Section 3. <u>Fees.</u> (a) The Company shall pay to Chord for its services hereunder an advisory fee (the "Advisory Fee") as detailed in Addendum A. Advisory Fees shall be payable on or before the 15th day of each calendar month which occurs during the Engagement Period. Chord shall provide the Company with an executed Form W-9 upon execution of this Agreement and shall not be entitled to receive any Advisory Fee hereunder unless and until such Form W-9 is provided to the Company.

Section 4. Expenses. In addition to all other fees payable to Chord hereunder, the Company hereby agrees to reimburse Chord for all reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred in connection with the performance of services hereunder. No individual expense over \$50 or aggregate expenses over \$100 per month will be expended without the prior written approval of the president or chief executive officer of the Company.

Section 5. <u>Indemnification</u>. Each of the Company and Chord agrees to defend, indemnify and hold the other and its respective affiliates, stockholders, directors officers, agents, employees, successors and assigns (each an "**Indemnified Person**") harmless from and against any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, costs, expenses and disbursements of any kind whatsoever (including, without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees) which arise from the Company's or Chord's (as the case may be) breach of its obligations hereunder or any representation or warranty made by it herein. It is further agreed that the foregoing indemnity shall be in addition to any rights that either party may have at common law or otherwise, including, but not limited to, any right to contribution.



Section 6. <u>Termination of Agreement</u>. (a) Subject to paragraph (b) below, either party may terminate this Agreement and Chord's engagement hereunder, with or without cause, immediately upon written notice given to the other party at any time during the Engagement Period hereunder. In such event, all compensation accrued to Chord prior to such cancellation, whether in the form of Advisory Fees, reimbursement for expenses or otherwise, will become due and payable promptly upon such termination and Chord shall be relieved of any and all further obligation to provide any services hereunder.

(b) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein contained, Sections 4 – 18 shall survive any termination or breach of this Agreement by either party.

Section 7. <u>Confidential Information</u>. Chord acknowledges that, pursuant to this Agreement, it will be given access to or may become acquainted with certain information, trade secrets or both, of the Company (collectively, the "Confidential Information") and the exclusive property of the Company.

Section 8. Nondisclosure of Confidential Information. During and following the Engagement Period, Chord will hold in confidence the Confidential Information and shall not in any manner, either directly or indirectly, divulge, disclose or communicate to any person or entity, any of the Confidential Information except with the specific prior written consent of the Company or except as otherwise expressly permitted by the terms of this Agreement. Chord expressly agrees that the Confidential Information affects the successful and effective conduct of Company's business and its good will, and that any breach of the terms of this Section by Chord is a breach of this Agreement.

Chord recognizes that, as between the Company and Chord, any document, record, notebook, plan, model, component, device, or computer software or code, whether embodied in a disk or in any other form (collectively, the "**Proprietary Items**"), whether or not developed by Chord, are the exclusive property of the Company. Upon termination of this Agreement by either party, or upon the request of the Company during the Engagement Period, Chord shall return to the Company, or destroy (and certify to such destruction in writing to the Company), all of the Proprietary Items in Chord's possession or subject to Chord's control, and Chord shall not retain any copies, abstracts, sketches, or other physical embodiment of any of the Proprietary Items.



Section 9. Exceptions to Nondisclosure. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Agreement, Chord shall not be prohibited from disclosing to third parties, or using without the prior written consent of Company, information that (a) was, on the date of this Agreement, generally known to the public, (b) is as of the date of this Agreement known to Chord, as evidenced by written records in the possession of Chord, (c) is subsequently disclosed to Chord by a third party who is in lawful possession of such information and is not under an obligation of confidence, (d) is disclosed by Company to third parties generally without restriction on use and disclosure, or (e) is required to be disclosed by law or a final order of a court or other governmental agency or authority of competent jurisdiction, provided, however, reasonable notice prior to any disclosure as required by applicable law or court process shall be given to Company which would allow Company sufficient time to attempt to obtain injunctive relief in respect to such disclosure.

Section 10. Representations and Warranties of Chord. Chord represents and warrants to the Company that:

- (a) It has the power, authority, and legal capacity to enter into and to perform this Agreement;
- (b) this Agreement when executed and delivered by Chord will be a legal, valid and binding obligation enforceable against Chord in accordance with its terms; and
- (c) neither the execution and delivery by Chord of this Agreement, nor the performance by Chord of the services contemplated hereby, will conflict with, result in a breach of, constitute (with or without due notice or lapse of time or both) a default under, result in the acceleration of obligations under, create in any party the right to terminate, modify or cancel, or require any notice, consent or waiver under, any contract or instrument to which Chord is a party or by which Chord is bound (including any agreements relating to the confidential or proprietary information of a third party).

Section 11. Assignability. This Agreement shall not be assignable by either party.

Section 12. Severability. In case any provision of this Agreement shall be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not be affected or impaired thereby.

Section 13. Consent to Jurisdiction. This agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to conflicts of laws principles. The parties further consent to the exclusive jurisdiction of the State and Federal courts located within the City, County and State of New York to resolve any dispute arising under this Agreement, and waive any defense to such jurisdiction based upon inconvenient forum.



Section 14. <u>Injunctive Relief and Damages</u>. Chord acknowledges and agrees that the covenants and obligations of Chord set forth in Section 8 with respect to confidentiality relate to special, unique and extraordinary matters and that a violation of any of the terms of such covenants and obligations will cause the Company irreparable injury for which adequate remedies are not available at law. Therefore, Chord agrees that the Company shall be entitled to seek an injunction, restraining order or such other equitable relief (without the requirement to post bond) as a court of competent jurisdiction may deem necessary or appropriate to restrain Chord from committing any violation of the covenants and obligations referred to in this Section 14. These injunctive remedies are cumulative and in addition to any other rights and remedies the Company may have at law or in equity. Nothing contained in this Section 14 shall be construed as prohibiting the Company from pursuing any other remedies available to any of it for any such breach or threatened breach, including recovery of damages and an equitable accounting of all earnings, profits and other benefits arising from such violation.

Section 15. Other Services. If the Company desires additional services not provided for in this Agreement, any such additional services shall be covered by a separate agreement in writing between the parties hereto.

Section 16. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement and final understanding of the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and supersedes and terminates all prior and/or contemporaneous understandings and/or discussions between the parties, whether written or verbal, express or implied, relating in any way to the subject matter of this Agreement.

Section 17. Amendment. This Agreement may only be amended or modified in a writing signed by both of the parties and referring to this Agreement.

Section 18. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in two or more identical counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement and shall become effective when counterparts have been signed by each party and delivered to the other party. In the event that any signature is delivered by facsimile transmission or by an e-mail which contains a portable document format (.pdf) file of an executed signature page, such signature page shall create a valid and binding obligation of the party executing (or on whose behalf such signature is executed) with the same force and effect as if such signature page were an original thereof.

Please evidence your acceptance of the provisions of this Agreement by signing below and returning a copy to Chord Advisors, LLC.



Very truly yours, /s/ David Horin David Horin Managing Partner Chord Advisors, LLC

ACCEPTED AND AGREED AS OF THE DATE FIRST ABOVE WRITTEN:

By: <u>/s/ Sebastian Giordano</u> Name: Sebastian Giordano

Title: Interim Chief Executive Officer



### ADDENDUM "A"

Chord will provide senior financial leadership and perform the following functions:

### CFO Services - \$10,000 per month

- David Horin to sign as Principal Accounting Officer
- Mergers & acquisitions
- Stock based compensation structuring
- Debt & equity transaction support
- Assistance with earnings releases
- Financial process improvement
- Budgeting and cash management
- Audit committee support
- Respond to SEC Comment Letters
- Perform derivative valuations, if necessary

### Controller and Financial Reporting - \$3,000 per month

- Drafting 10-Q's and 10K's Preparation of supporting financial documentation and workbook
- Interact with outside auditors
- Draft accounting policies and position papers
- Review income tax provisions
- Review monthly general ledger and consolidation workpapers



## WPCS Appoints David Horin as New Chief Financial Officer

EXTON, PA - (Marketwired – September 2, 2014) - WPCS International Incorporated (NASDAQ: WPCS) (the "Company"), which specializes in contracting services for communications infrastructure and the development of a digital currency trading platform, today announced the appointment of David Horin, CPA, as its new Chief Financial Officer ("CFO"), effective September 1, 2014.

Sebastian Giordano, Interim CEO of WPCS, stated, "We are very excited to welcome David as our new CFO. Given his comprehensive financial and business experience in the public markets for small-cap companies, he will be an invaluable addition to our management team. Our staff has worked diligently to ensure a seamless and smooth transition. I am looking forward to working with Dave, as we continue to execute on our restructuring initiatives and create new growth opportunities for the Company."

David Horin commented, "I am delighted to be joining WPCS and look forward to continuing to maintain the highest standard of financial controls at the Company. I am confident my financial leadership and management expertise will contribute to the business initiatives that are underway, help drive future growth and create significant shareholder value."

Mr. Horin is currently a Managing Partner of Chord Advisors, LLC, an advisory firm that provides targeted financial solutions to public (small-cap and mid-cap) and private small and mid-sized companies. From 2008 to June 2012, Mr. Horin was the Chief Financial Officer of Rodman & Renshaw Capital Group, Inc., a full-service investment bank dedicated to providing corporate finance, strategic advisory, sales and trading and related services to public and private companies across multiple sectors and regions. From 2003 to 2008, Mr. Horin was the Managing Director of Accounting Policy and Financial Reporting at Jefferies Group, Inc., a full-service global investment bank and institutional securities firm focused on growth and middle-market companies and their investors. Prior to his employment at Jefferies Group, Inc., from 2000 to 2003, Mr. Horin was a Senior Manager in KPMG's Department of Professional Practice in New York, where he advised firm members and clients on technical accounting and risk management matters for a variety of public, international and early growth stage entities. Mr. Horin has a Bachelor of Science degree in Accounting from Baruch College, City University of New York. Mr. Horin is also a Certified Public Accountant.

Mr. Giordano added, "The Company and the Board of Directors extends its sincere appreciation to Mr. Joe Heater for his excellent performance and dedication as CFO for the last 11 years. Joe has been a tremendous help to me and an integral part of our successful restructuring efforts to date. We wish him continued success."

#### **About WPCS International Incorporated**

WPCS operates in two business segments: (1) providing communications infrastructure contracting services to the public services, healthcare, energy and corporate enterprise markets worldwide; and (2) developing a digital currency trading platform. For more information, please visit www.wpcs.com, www.btxtrader.com and www.gocelery.com.

Statements about the Company's future expectations, including future revenue and earnings and all other statements in this press release, other than historical facts, are "forward looking" statements and are made pursuant to the safe harbor provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Such forward-looking statements involve risks and uncertainties and are subject to change at any time. The Company's actual results could differ materially from expected results. In reflecting subsequent events or circumstances, the Company undertakes no obligation to update forward-looking statements.

INVESTOR CONTACT: Capital Markets Group, LLC Valter Pinto PH: (914) 669-0222 or (212) 398-3486 valter@capmarketsgroup.com